

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT  
NO. C082096**

---

THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO,  
Defendant and Appellant,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,  
Respondent,  
RICHARD STEVENSON and KATY GRIMES,  
Petitioners and Real Party in Interest.

---

Appeal from an Order of  
The Superior Court, County of Sacramento  
Case No. 34-2015-80002125  
Honorable Shelley Anne W. L. Chang, Judge

---

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT CITY OF SACRAMENTO;  
PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT CITY OF SACRAMENTO**

---

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP  
Joseph W. Pannone (State Bar. No. 94239)  
Elena Gerli (State Bar No. 228866)  
2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 475  
El Segundo, California 90245-4916  
Telephone: (310) 527-6660  
Facsimile: (310) 532-7395  
E-Mail: jpannone@awattorneys.com  
egerli@awattorneys.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	14
V. ARGUMENT.....	18
A.    An Award of Attorneys’ Fees Rewards an Untimely Attack on the City’s Retention Policy Rather Than Corrects a Violation of the CPRA.....	18
B.    The Trial Court Did Not Follow the Provisions of the CPRA. ....	19
C.    The Lower Court’s Ruling Violates the Constitutional Requirement of Separation of Powers.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Belth v. Garamendi*,  
(1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 896 ..... 13, 21, 22

*Caldecott v. Superior Court*,  
(2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 212 ..... 21, 22

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sweet*,  
(1995) 12 Cal.4th 105 (1995) ..... 23

*Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City*,  
(2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385 ..... 21

*Galbiso v. Orosi Public Utility Dist.*,  
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1063 ..... 13, 17

*In re Rosenkrantz*,  
(2002) 29 Cal. 4th 616 ..... 23

*Los Angeles Times v. Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority*,  
*supra*, 88 Cal.App.4th ..... 21, 22

*Manduley v. Superior Court*,  
(2002) 27 Cal. 4th 537 ..... 23

*Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles*,  
(194) 331 U.S. 549 ..... 23

**Statutes**

Cal. Const. Art. III, § 3 ..... 24

**Rules**

California Rule of Court 8.208(c), subdivisions (1) or (2) ..... 2

California Rules of Court 8.204(c)(1) and 8.520(b) ..... 26

California Rules of Court, Rules 8.208 ..... 2

California Rules of Court, Rules 8.520(b) and 8.204(c)(1) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

6254 or 6255 ..... 21
